*City of Cle Elum* 119 West First Street Cle Elum, WA 98922



Telephone: (509) 674-2262 Fax: (509) 674-4097 www.cityofcleelum.com

# CITY OF CLE ELUM

### STATE ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT (SEPA) CHECKLIST AND DETERMINATION OF NONSIGNIFICANCE (DNS)

#### Who?

Applicant and State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) Lead Agency: City of Cle Elum

SEPA Official: Lucy Temple, City Planner

#### What?

The City of Cle Elum has issued a Determination of Nonsignificance (DNS) for a State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) Checklist for a proposed Shoreline Master Program Periodic Review and draft amendments to the Critical Areas Ordinance. Documentation is available at City Hall or online at: <u>https://cityofcleelum.com/2020-2021-shoreline-master-program-critical-areas-ordinance-update/</u>

#### When?

SEPA requires a 14-day comment period and additional time to collect comments is required for the Shoreline Master Program Periodic Review. Commenting opportunities are as follows:

SEPA and CAO Comment Period: February 3, 2021 – February 17, 2021

SMP Comment Period: February 3, 2021 – March 16, 2021

Public Hearing: March 16, 2021 via Zoom

Zoom meeting: https://zoom.us/j/95289418096, or call 1-253-215-8782;

Meeting ID: 952 8941 8096

Once the comment periods and hearing have concluded and all comments are reviewed, the Lead Agency will determine whether to retain, withdraw, or amend the DNS as appropriate.

#### Where?

This is a non-project SEPA without a specific location. However, the proposed Shoreline Master Program will be applicable to the shoreline jurisdiction of the City and the Critical Areas Ordinance will apply to any areas containing sensitive areas as defined in the ordinance.

#### Why?

The purpose of this SEPA Checklist is to environmentally evaluate the City's proposed Shoreline Master Program Periodic Review and Critical Areas Ordinance amendments. The DNS is the decision document issued by the SEPA Official at the SEPA Lead Agency.

Per Cle Elum Municipal Code 15.28.200, WAC 197-11-340(2), and 197-11-800(d) the SEPA Checklist and DNS are being distributed to agencies with Jurisdiction. Others will receive this summary documentation as a courtesy or due to a request.

## **COMMENTS SHOULD BE SENT TO:**

<u>ltemple@cleelum.gov</u> OR

Lucy Temple, SEPA Official 119 West First Street Cle Elum, WA 98922